Swan Housing Group (Peter Robinson) 5,455
Two Castles HA (Michael Johnson) 4,375
West Kent HA (Peter Robinson) 7,851

All income relates to annual subscriptions due as members of the scheme.
Expenditure relate to services provided to IHOL in undertaking the work required to
meet the requirements of the business plan and the scheme. Please refer to
biographies of directors on pages 18 to 20 in regard to relationship to related party.

HOS_AR_2010_REV1:Layout 1  19/7/10  11:58  Page 47

48

Independent Housing Ombudsman Limited

(A company limited by guarantee not having share capital)

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2010

17 Events after the reporting period
It was announced in the Budget on 22 June 2010 that the Government intends to
adopt the Consumer Price Index (CPI) for the indexation of public service pensions
from April 2011. This will have an impact upon the future operation of the pension
schemes that the Independent Housing Ombudsman Limited provides to employees.

The financial statements were authorised for issue on 12 July 2010.

18 First time adoption of IFRS

18a Reconciliation of Surplus for the year ended 31 March 2009

UK GAAP Effect of IFRS
transition

£ £ £

Revenue
Subscriptions 3,233,623 - 3,233,623
Other operating income 8,250 - 8,250

3,241,873 - 3,241,873

Staff Costs (1,904,687) (19,363) (1,924,050)
Administrative expenses (1,054,707) (26,146) (1,080,853)

282,479 (45,509) 236,970
Interest receivable 108,562 - 108,56

Surplus before taxation 391,041 (45,509) 345,532

Taxation (29,098) - (29,098)

Surplus before cost of capital 361,943 (45,509) 316,434

Notional cost of capital (9,486) - (9,486)

Surplus after cost of capital 352,457 (45,509) 306,948

Add back: cost of capital 9,486 - 9,486

Surplus for the year 361,943 (45,509) 316,434

The impact of the transition to IFRS is an increase in the net administrative expenses
of £26,146 and £19,363 for staff costs in relation to leave entitlement.

HOS_AR_2010_REV1:Layout 1  19/7/10  11:58  Page 48

49

Independent Housing Ombudsman Limited

(A company limited by guarantee not having share capital)

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2010

18bReconcilation of the surplus for year ended 31st March 2008

UK GAAP Effect of IFRS
transition

£ £ £

Revenue
Subscriptions 2,979,930 - 2,979,930
Other operating income 3,526 - 3,526

2,983,456 - 2,983,456

Administrative expenses (2,852,891) (29,751) (2,882,642)

130,565 (29,751) 100,814

Interest receivable 113,774 - 113,774

Surplus before taxation 244,339 (29,751) 214,588

Taxation (24,760) - (24,760)

Surplus before cost of capital 219,579 (29,751) 189,828

Notional cost of capital (14,883) - (14,883)

Surplus after cost of capital 204,696 (29,751) 174,945

Add back: cost of capital 14,883 - 14,883

Surplus for the year 219,579 (29,751) 189,828

The impact of the transition to IFRS is an increase in the net administrative expenses
of £29,751.

HOS_AR_2010_REV1:Layout 1  19/7/10  11:58  Page 49

50

Independent Housing Ombudsman Limited

(A company limited by guarantee not having share capital)

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2010

18c Reconciliation of net assets for the year ended 31 March 2009

UK GAAP Effect of IFRS
transition

£ £ £

Non-current assets
Intangible assets 94,280 - 94,280
Property, plant and equipment 296,111 - 296,111

390,391 - 390,391

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 2,279,840 - 2,279,840
Cash and cash equivalents 2,792,236 - 2,792,236

Total current assets 5,072,076 - 5,072,076

Total assets 5,462,467 - 5,462,467

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 3,841,356 103,923 3,945,279
Current tax liabilities 29,141 - 29,141

Total current liabilities 3,870,497 103,923 3,974,420

Non-current liabilities
Net pension deficit 1,850,000 - 1,850,000

Total liabilities 5,720,497 103,923 5,824,420

Net liabilities (258,030) (103,923) (361,953)

Reserves
General Fund reserve (378,030) (103,923) (481,953)
Pension Fund reserve 120,000 - 120,000

Accumulated reserves (258,030) (103,923) (361,953)

The impact of implementing IFRS is to amortise the rent free period over the full
term of the lease in relation to our Aldwych office and to accrue for staff costs in
relation to leave entitlement, resulting in a decrease in net assets by £103,923.

HOS_AR_2010_REV1:Layout 1  19/7/10  11:58  Page 50

51

Independent Housing Ombudsman Limited

(A company limited by guarantee not having share capital)

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2010

18dReconciliation of net assets for the year ended 31 March 2008

UK GAAP Effect of IFRS
transition

£ £ £

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 375,786 - 375,786

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 2,157,097 - 2,157,097
Cash and cash equivalents 2,226,512 - 2,226,512

Total current assets 4,383,609 - 4,383,609

Total assets 4,759,395 - 4,759,395

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 3,474,608 41,170 3,515,778
Current tax payable 24,760 - 24,760

Total current liabilities 3,499,368 41,170 3,540,538

Non-current liabilities
Net pension deficit 460,000 - 460,000

Total liabilities 3,959,368 41,170 4,000,538

Net assets 800,027 (41,170) 758,857

Reserves
General Fund reserve 800,027 (41,170) 758,857
Pension Fund reserve - - -

Accumulated reserves 800,027 (41,170) 758,857

The impact of implementing IFRS is to amortise the rent free period over the full
term of the lease in relation to our Aldwych office, resulting in a decrease in net assets
by £41,170.

HOS_AR_2010_REV1:Layout 1  19/7/10  11:58  Page 51

52

Independent Housing Ombudsman Limited

(A company limited by guarantee not having share capital)

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2010

19 Financial Instruments
The Company uses various financial instruments which include cash, trade and other
receivables and trade and other payables that arise directly from its activities. The main